

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

AMBER COLVILLE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Health and Human Services,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00113-TBM-RPM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 2

 II. REGULATORY BACKGROUND 5

 III. 2021 RULEMAKING..... 7

 IV. THIS CASE 8

LEGAL STANDARDS 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING 11

 A. Individual Plaintiff Colville Lacks Standing 12

 B. The States Lack Standing..... 17

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE PRECLUDED BY 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(q)(13)(B). 21

 A. 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(q)(13)(B) Expressly Bars Review of Plaintiffs’ Claims.... 21

 B. The *Ultra Vires* Exception to Review Preclusion Does Not Apply..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aid Association for Lutherans v. United States Postal Service,
321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 23

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 16, 17, 20

American Airlines, Inc. v. Herman,
176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999) 23, 26

American Clinical Laboratory Association v. Azar,
931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....26

American Society of Anesthesiologists v. Shalala,
90 F. Supp. 2d 973 (N.D. Ill. 2000) 22

American Society of Cataract and Refractive Surgery v. Thompson,
279 F.3d 447 (7th Cir. 2002) 22

Amgen, Inc. v. Smith,
57 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004)23, 27, 28

Ascension Borgess Hospital v. Becerra,
557 F. Supp. 3d 122 (D.D.C. 2021).....28

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 10

Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10

Blum v. Yaretsky,
457 U.S. 991 (1982)..... 19

Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers and Trainmen v. Surface Transportation Board,
457 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 2006)16

Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA,
946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020).....15

Cameron County Housing Authority v. City of Port Isabel,
No. 19-40717, 2021 WL 1972609 (5th Cir. May 18, 2021)15

Choice Inc. of Texas v. Greenstein,
691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012) 9

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 18

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 15, 18

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... 18

DCH Regional Medical Center v. Azar,
925 F.3d 503 (D.C. Cir. 2019)23, 28

Federal Express Corporation v. United States Department of Commerce,
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022) *passim*

Florida Health Sciences Center, Inc. v. Secretary of Health and Human Services,
830 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....25, 27, 28

Funk v. Stryker Corp.,
631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011) 10

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990)..... 11

Gentilello v. Rege,
627 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2010) 10

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969)..... 19

Griffith v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988)23, 24

H. Lee Moffitt Cancer Center and Research Institute Hospital, Inc. v. Azar,
324 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)23

Hartz Mountain Corporation v. Dotson,
727 F.2d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1984)24

Kalispel Tribe of Indians v. United States Department of the Interior,
999 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2021).....27

Key Medical Supply, Inc. v. Burwell,
764 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2014).....25, 26

Kirby Corporation v. Pena,
109 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1997).....23, 26

Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao,
418 F.3d 453, 457 (5th Cir. 2005)6

Knapp Medical Center v. Burwell,
192 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.D.C. 2016) *aff'd sub nom. Knapp Med. Ctr. v. Hargan*, 875 F.3d 1125
(D.C. Cir. 2017), and *reh'g en banc denied*, No. 16-5234 (2018). 22

Local 130, International Union of Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers, AFL-CIO v. McCulloch,
345 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....23

Little v. KPMG LLP,
575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009) 11, 20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... *passim*

McConnell v. Federal Election Commission,
540 U.S. 93 (2003)15

Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Commission,
757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014)23

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)27

National Association of Postal Supervisors v. United States Postal Service,
26 F.4th 960 (D.C. Cir. 2022)24

North Oaks Medical Center, LLC v. Azar,
No. CV 18-9088, 2020 WL 1502185 (E.D. La. Mar. 25, 2020)25, 28

Nyunt v. Chairman, Broadcasting Board of Governors,
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009)24, 26, 28

Painter v. Shalala,
97 F.3d 1351 (10th Cir. 1996) 22, 24

Paladin Community Mental Health Center v. Sebelius,
684 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2012) 22

Pennie v. Obama,
255 F. Supp. 3d 648 (N.D. Tex. 2017) 11

Peters v. St. Joseph Services Corporation,
74 F. Supp. 3d 847 (S.D. Tex. 2015) 20

Plotkin v. IP Axess Inc.,
407 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2005) 10

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Bomer,
274 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2001) 19

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001) 9

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 9

St. Tammany Parish ex rel. Davis v. Federal Emergency Management Agency,
556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009) 10

Taylor v. Sackler Family of Purdue Ownership,
No. 3:21-CV-3175-EBN, 2021 WL 6883212 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 28, 2021)..... 15

Texas Alliance for Home Care Services v. Sebelius,
681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 22, 24

Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)..... 13

United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc.,
336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003) 10

United States Department of Justice v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
981 F.2d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 1993)23

Warnock v. Pecos County,
88 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 1996) 10

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 11, 15

Zimmerman v. City of Austin, Texas,
881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395 *et seq.*..... 2

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395c-1395i-5 2

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395j-1395w-4 2

42 U.S.C. § 1395l..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395nn..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4..... *passim*

Medicare Access and Chip Reauthorization Act of 2015,
 Pub. L. No. 114-10, 129 Stat. 87 (2015), *codified at* 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4 2

Rule

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 *passim*

Administrative and Executive Materials

42 C.F.R. § 414.1305 5, 13

42 C.F.R. § 414.1320 5

42 C.F.R. § 414.1365 5

42 C.F.R. § 414.1380 *passim*

Advancing Racial Equity and Support for Underserved Communities Through the Federal
 Government,
 Executive Order 13,985, 86 Fed. Reg. 7009 (Jan. 20, 2021)..... 7

Medicare Program; Merit-Based Incentive Payment System (MIPS) and Alternative Payment
 Model (APM) Incentive Under the Physician Fee Schedule, and Criteria for Physician-
 Focused Payment Models,
 81 Fed. Reg. 77,008 (Nov. 4, 2016) 3, 5

Medicare Program; CY 2018 Updates to the Quality Payment Program; and Quality Payment Program: Extreme and Uncontrollable Circumstance Policy for the Transition Year, 82 Fed. Reg. 53,568 (Nov. 16, 2017) 5, 6

Medicare Program; Revisions to Payment Policies Under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Revisions..., 83 Fed. Reg. 59,452 (Nov. 23, 2018) 3, 5, 6

Medicare Program; CY 2020 Revisions to Payment Policies Under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Changes to Part B Payment Policies..., 84 Fed. Reg. 62,568 (Nov. 15, 2019) 5

Medicare Program; CY 2021 Payment Policies Under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Changes to Part B Payment Policies..., 85 Fed. Reg. 84,472 (Dec. 28, 2020)..... 5

Medicare Program; CY 2022 Payment Policies Under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Changes to Part B Payment Policies, 86 Fed. Reg. 39,104 (July 23, 2021)..... 7, 15

Medicare Program; CY 2022 Payment Policies Under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Changes, 86 Fed. Reg. 64,969 (Nov. 19, 2021) 1, 5, 8

Other Authorities

About Quality Payment Program (QPP) Exceptions, *Extreme and Uncontrollable Circumstances Exception*, <https://qpp.cms.gov/mips/exception-applications>..... 7

Explore Measures & Activities, *2022 Improvement Activities: Traditional MIPS*, <https://qpp.cms.gov/mips/explore-measures?tab=improvementActivities&py=2022>5

Opioids, *Interactive Training Series for Healthcare Providers* <https://www.cdc.gov/opioids/providers/training/interactive.html>.....14
